

SCHEDULE 1

Part 2—

Minor and Consequential Amendments

Weights and Measures Act 1985 (c. 72)

- (1) The 1985 Act is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 22(2)(a) omit the words “(except Part V)”.
- (3) For section 25(7), substitute—
 - “(7) For the purposes of this section the quantity of goods in a package, or of a loaf of bread, to which the packaged goods regulations apply shall be deemed to be the nominal quantity (within the meaning of those regulations) of the package or the loaf of bread.”
- (4) In section 28(2), for paragraph (a) substitute—
 - “(a) the quantity of goods in a package, or of a loaf of bread, to which the packaged goods regulations apply shall be deemed to be the nominal quantity (within the meaning of those regulations) of the package or the loaf of bread; and”.
- (5) In section 40(3) omit the words “(apart from Part V)”.
- (6) In section 72—
 - (a) in subsection (1), after the words “this Act”, insert “and the packaged goods regulations”; and
 - (b) in subsection (3), after the words “to the purposes of this Act”, insert “and the packaged goods regulations”.
- (7) In section 74—
 - (a) in subsection (1), after the words “this Act”, insert “or the packaged goods regulations”; and
 - (b) in subsection (6), after the words “this Act”, insert “or any provision of the packaged goods regulations”.
- (8) In sections 75(1)(a) and 75(1A)(b), after the words “this Act”, insert “or the packaged goods regulations”;
- (9) In section 79—
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(b) omit the words “(except an offence under Part V)”; and
 - (b) in paragraph (3)(a) omit the words “(except an offence under Part V or any instrument made under that Part)”.
- (10) In section 80, after the words “this Act”, insert “or the packaged goods regulations”.
- (11) In section 83—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) for the words “Subject to subsection (2) below, in” substitute “In”; and
 - (ii) omit the words “, other than proceedings for an offence under section 64,”;
 - (b) subsection (2) is repealed; and
 - (c) in subsection (3) omit the words “, except in the case of an offence under section 50, 54 or 63 or Schedule 8”.
- (12) In section 84—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (a) in subsection (4)(a) for the words “, 20(3)(b) or 50 (2), (3) or (4) above” substitute “or 20(3)(b) above”; and
 - (b) in subsection (5) omit the words “64 or”.
- (13) In section 85(1) omit the words “, except proceedings for an offence under Part V or any instrument made under that Part.”.
- (14) In section 86—
- (a) in subsection (2)(a) omit the word “62,”;
 - (b) in subsection (2)(b) omit the words “or Part V of this Act”; and
 - (c) subsection (4) is repealed.
- (15) In section 87 omit the words “, except Part V”.
- (16) In section 94(1)—
- (a) in the definition of “container”, omit the words “except in Part V,”; and
 - (b) after the definition of “occupier”, insert—
 - ““packaged goods regulations” means the Weights and Measures (Packaged Goods) Regulations 2006;”
- (17) In paragraph 21(2) of Schedule 11, omit the words “(except in Part V)”.